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(?t) «n[aTR!mr-T T?r ?iT
ftfJTT *PIT ^ ?

Ibe Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) The Government of Rajasthan have undertaken an obligation to abolish the Inter-State transit duties in the State by the end of 1954-55.

(.b) The abolition of duties on certain articles is expected to be achieved with the introduction of Sales Tax by the Rajasthan Government in the current year. The Government of India propose to examine the whole problem m the course of the year in consultation with the State Government.

irift II? ^ TTSPPTR
?n?PK ^  ft, «PIT

TR^TH ^ miitmirurr
?nPT Ji? Pnia

fw  niiT <rr *rr 5TK ̂  ^  ̂
f w  I  ?

ITw-' VRT̂  : *n:r jt? t ft?
aw yi'JtwM 5>ffT ^ ^ JT?
*fmm f^ T  «rr i | 15

yr? 5«ir »mT ^  3ft ^
•^.K  >if I
Shri Shobha Ram: May I know whether it is a fact that the Government of India are contemplating to extend the time-limit?

Dr. KatJu: 1 have stated in my reply that the Question as a whole will be examined in connection with not only Rajasthan but also Madhya Bharat, Hyderabad and Saunashtra.
It will not be possible to anticipate what the decision will be.

Sardar Hukam Singh: May I know whether an assurance had been jfiven that income-tax increase and customs decrease would move simultaneously, but in fact the position is that the increase in income-tax is going on every year, while the customs remain where they are?

Dr. KatJu: I am not aware of any such assurance. Let both go on simultaneously. There is no harm.

Children’s Corners in D elhi

•1596. Shijl S. N. Das: Will the
Minister of Education be pleased to state;

(a) whether there is a proposal under the consideration of Government for developing children’s corners in the City of Pelhi; and

(b) if so, m what stase that proposal is?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Das): (a) Yes, there is a proposal for establishing a Bal Bhavan in Delhi.

Cb) The proposal is still in its tial stage but budget provision has been made for it.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know when this proposal is ilkely to be finalised?

Dr. M. M. Das: A Consultative Committee has been set up and that Comm)itt|e0 is consdderling the question. The site of the proposed Balak Bhavan is being examined.

Shri S. N. Das: What is the estimated expenditure and the nature of the scheme?

Dr. M. M. Das: No scheme has been finally drawn up yet. But this year a sum of Rs. 6 lakhg has been provided in the Budget.

Shri M. D. Ramasami: May I know whether such children’s comers will be developed in the SUte capitals also?

Dr. M. M. Das: I think the State Governments will take the initiative in that matter.

Loans to Industries

*1596. Shri Radha Raman: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that loans have been advanced to some industries during the year 1953-54;

(b) the industries to which the loans have been advanced;

(c) the amount given to each; and
(d) the basis of the selection?
The Deputy Minister of Finance

<Shri M. C. Shah): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b), \C/o) andl \(d)̂  ̂ The information is furnished in the enclosed statement. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 44]

Shri Radha Raman: May I know,
Sir, what are the conditions on which these loans are granted?
*lshri M, C. Shah: Some are to be repaid within a year. In the case of others they are to be repaid in some years in equated instalments. The rate of interest varies from industry to industry from 3 per cent, to 4i per cent

Shri Radha Raman: Do Government call for any reports from the State Governments to which loans sire advanced and as to the manner in which they are utlised, and similarly, from industries to which these loans are granted direct .by the Centre?

Shri M. C. Shah: So far as the industries are concerned, we get the information necessary for the purpose.
So far as the States are concerned, wc specify the ourpose for which the loans are given and the terms and conditions on which they are granted. We get reports from them.

Shri Radha Raman: In the statement it is shown that about Rs. 6*16

lakhs is paid as loan to the Centrally Administered areas. May I know whether these small loans are fully secured or some of them will be treated fis subsidies in case they are not repaid?

Shri M. C. Shah: They are given to the Lieutenant-Governors and Chief Commissioners for certain purposes.
They will be recovered. If they cannot be recovered, the matter will be considered later.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know whether any record is maintained of the loans advanced to small-scale industries by the State Governments under the provision in the National Plan, and if so, whether it is a fact that progress in this direction has not been satisfactory?

Shri M. C. Shah: This is with regard to loans to several industries.
This does not relate to loans to the States under the Five Year Plan?

A uto- plotting Machine

*1597. Shri M. R. Krishna: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a new photogrammetric Auto-plotting machine costing about fifty thousand Dollars has been purchased from the United States of America; and

(b) whether it Is a fact that the services of an American expert have also been lent to the Government of India to advise them on the latest techniques in mapping with its use?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No, Sir. Photogrammetric equipment costing
Rs. 3,49,500/- was obtained during
1953-54 from a Arm in Switzerland under the United Nations Technical Assistance Programme.

(b) No, Sir. The services of a Norwegian Photogrammetric Expert were obtained in January 1954 under the United Nations Technical Assistanc#

Programme.

